
HCD-GNX700/GNX800
E Model

HCD-GNX700/GNX800

Australian Model
HCD-GNX800

SERVICE MANUAL

MiNi Hi-Fi COMPONENT SYSTEM

SPECIFICATIONS

Ver. 1.1  2006.09

– Continued on next page –

• HCD-GNX700/GNX800 is the Amplifier,
CD player, tape deck and tuner
section in MHC-GNX700/GNX800.

Model Name Using Similar Mechanism HCD-GN880

CD CD Mechanism Type CDM74KF-F1BD81A

Section Base Unit Name BU-F1BD81A

Optical Pick-up Name KSM-215DCP/C2NP

TAPE Model Name Using Similar Mechanism HCD-GNX80

Section Tape Transport Mechanism Type CWN42FF601

Amplifier section
HCD-GNX800
The following are measured at AC 120, 220, 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Front/Surround speaker
DIN power output (rated) 180 + 180 watts

(6 ohms at 1 kHz, DIN)
Continuous RMS power output (reference)

225 + 225 watts
(6 ohms at 1 kHz, 10% THD)

Subwoofer
Continuous RMS power output (reference)

200 watts
(8 ohms at 100 Hz, 10% THD)

HCD-GNX700
The following are measured at AC 120, 220, 240 V, 50/60 Hz
Front speaker
DIN power output (rated) 170 + 170 watts

(6 ohms at 1 kHz, DIN)
Continuous RMS power output (reference)

220 + 220 watts
(6 ohms at 1 kHz, 10% THD)

Subwoofer
Continuous RMS power output (reference)

160 watts
(8 ohms at 100 Hz, 10% THD)

Inputs
VIDEO/MD (AUDIO) IN (phono jacks):

voltage 250/450 mV,
impedance 47 kiloohms

TV (AUDIO) IN (phono jack): voltage 250 mV,
impedance 47 kiloohms

MIC (phone jack): sensitivity 1 mV,
impedance 10 kiloohms

Outputs
PHONES (stereo mini jack): accepts headphones of 8 ohms or more
FRONT SPEAKER/SURROUND SPEAKER/
SUBWOOFER OUT: Use only the supplied speaker

Photo: HCD-GNX800

Sony Corporation
Home Audio Division
Published by Sony Techno Create Corporation

9-887-068-02
2006I02-1
© 2006.09

SYS SET

2022/07/23 22:14:02 (GMT+09:00)

NZNEEDPA - Mon, 27 Oct 2025 21:36:19 GMT



62

HCD-GNX700/GNX800

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks

SECTION 8
EXPLODED VIEWS

8-1. CASE (TOP), BACK PANEL SECTION

NOTE:
• -XX, -X mean standardized parts, so they may

have some differences from the original one.
• Items marked “*” are not stocked since they

are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering these
items.

• The mechanical parts with no reference number
in the exploded views are not supplied.

• Hardware (# mark) list and accessories are
given in the last of this parts list.

• Abbreviation
AR : Argentina model
AUS: Australian model
E2 : 120V AC Area in E model
E3 : 240V AC Area in E model
E51 : Chilean and Peruvian model

The components identified by mark 0   or
dotted line with mark 0  are critical for
safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

1

2

3

4

#3

not supplied

#1

#1

#1

#1

#3

#1

#2

#1

#1

5

7

6

10

#2

#2

#1 8

9

#1

#1

#3

#3

not supplied

#1

3

4

not supplied

not supplied

#1

M891

not supplied

not supplied

not
supplied#1

#1

11

1 2-655-708-01 PANEL, LOADING (GNX800: E2, E51, AR)
1 2-655-708-11 PANEL, LOADING (GNX700: E2, E51)
1 2-655-708-71 PANEL, LOADING (GNX800: E3, AUS)
1 2-655-708-81 PANEL, LOADING (GNX700: E3)
2 2-342-117-01 CASE (TOP)

3 3-363-099-32 SCREW (CASE 3 TP2)
4 3-363-099-02 SCREW (CASE 3 TP2)
5 1-693-702-21 TUNER (FM/AM) (TM10SE)
6 A-1156-257-A EFFECTOR BOARD, COMPLETE

07 1-468-737-51 POWER SWITCHING

8 1-824-048-12 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (27 CORE)
9 3-077-331-21 +BV3 (3-CR)
10 1-823-718-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (17 CORE) (100mm)
11 3-378-109-12 CUSHION, SARANET
M891 1-787-400-11 D.C. FAN

#1 7-685-647-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 IT-3
#2 7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 IT-3
#3 7-685-648-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X12 TYPE2 IT-3

SYS SET

2022/07/23 22:14:02 (GMT+09:00)

NZNEEDPA - Mon, 27 Oct 2025 21:36:19 GMT



63

HCD-GNX700/GNX800

8-2. FRONT PANEL SECTION-1

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

58

59

59

51 52

53

54
55

56

62

63

59

59

59

59
59

59

59

70

59

67

68

69

64

65

66

60

61

62

57
55

51 2-655-724-01 LID (TC)
52 2-655-732-01 SPRING (LID)
53 4-252-579-11 HOLDER (TC-R)
54 4-252-578-11 HOLDER (TC-L)
55 4-959-229-11 DETENT, CASSETTE

56 4-224-578-31 KNOB (MIC)
57 4-252-575-01 KNOB VOL
58 X-2103-230-1 KNOB JOG ASSY
59 3-087-053-01 +BVTP2.6 (3CR)
60 A-1156-244-A JOG BOARD, COMPLETE

61 2-655-717-01 WINDOW (FL)
62 4-224-104-11 DAMPER
63 A-1156-227-A FUNCTION BOARD, COMPLETE
64 A-1156-224-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE
65 1-828-990-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (17 CORE) (80mm)

66 1-828-991-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (17 CORE) (100mm)
67 1-417-656-11 MECHA DECK (CWN42FF601)
68 2-655-734-01 SPRING (R)
69 2-655-733-01 SPRING (L)
70 A-1156-233-A MIC BOARD, COMPLETE

Ver. 1.1

SYS SET

2022/07/23 22:14:02 (GMT+09:00)

NZNEEDPA - Mon, 27 Oct 2025 21:36:19 GMT



64

HCD-GNX700/GNX800

8-3. FRONT  PANEL SECTION-2

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks

not 
supplied

not supplied

not supplied

101
102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

119

110

111

112

113

114

114
115

116

117

118

112

101 2-655-711-01 BUTTON (PLAY)
102 2-655-713-01 ESCUTCHEON (R)
103 2-655-730-01 ESCUTCHEON (MIC)
104 2-655-718-01 RING (VOL)
105 2-655-722-01 BASE (VOL)

106 2-655-723-01 BUTTON (EQ) (GNX800)
106 2-655-723-11 BUTTON (EQ) (GNX700)
107 2-655-712-01 ESCUTCHEON (L)
108 2-655-710-01 BUTTON (POWER)
109 2-655-716-01 INDICATOR (REMOTE)

110 2-655-707-01 ESCUTCHEON (CD)
111 2-655-709-01 BUTTON (DISC)
112 3-087-053-01 +BVTP2.6 (3CR)
113 2-655-705-01 PANEL, FRONT
114 4-244-092-01 SPRING (EJECT)

115 2-655-728-01 BUTTON (EJECT A)
116 2-655-729-01 BUTTON (EJECT B)
117 2-655-715-01 BUTTON (DISPLAY)
118 2-655-714-01 BUTTON (MODE)
119 2-655-731-01 INDICATOR (EQ)

SYS SET

2022/07/23 22:14:02 (GMT+09:00)

NZNEEDPA - Mon, 27 Oct 2025 21:36:19 GMT



65

HCD-GNX700/GNX800

8-4. CHASSIS SECTION

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

not supplied

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

F1241

T1200

F1251
F1261

F1271

F1281

152
151

151

153

153

153153

154

155

155

157
158

160

151 4-900-386-01 SCREW
152 A-1156-247-A PA BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX700: E2, E51)
152 A-1156-261-A PA BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800: E2, E51, AR)
152 A-1178-475-A PA BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800: E3, AUS)
152 A-1178-478-A PA BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX700: E3)

153 3-077-331-21 +BV3 (3-CR)
154 A-1156-249-A SURROUND BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800)
154 A-1156-252-A SURROUND BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX700)
155 3-905-609-31 SCREW (TRANSISTOR)

0157 1-777-071-53 CORD, POWER (E2, E3, E51)

0157 1-783-941-12 CORD, POWER (AR)
0157 1-827-295-22 CORD, POWER (AUS)
* 158 3-703-244-00 BUSHING (2104), CORD

160 A-1156-216-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800: E2)
160 A-1156-472-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX700: E2)

160 A-1174-067-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800: E3)
160 A-1174-073-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800:AR)
160 A-1174-317-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800:AUS)
160 A-1178-442-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX700: E3)
160 A-1188-344-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX800: E51)

160 A-1188-363-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (GNX700: E51)
0F1241 1-533-949-33 FUSE, CYLINDRICAL (TIME LUG) (T8AL/250V)
0F1251 1-533-949-33 FUSE, CYLINDRICAL (TIME LUG) (T8AL/250V)
0F1261 1-533-949-33 FUSE, CYLINDRICAL (TIME LUG) (T8AL/250V)
0F1271 1-533-949-33 FUSE, CYLINDRICAL (TIME LUG) (T8AL/250V)

0F1281 1-532-465-33 FUSE (T3.15AL/250V)
0T1200 1-443-538-11 POWER TRANSFORMER (GNX800)
0T1200 1-443-972-11 POWER TRANSFORMER (GNX700)

Ver. 1.1

SYS SET

2022/07/23 22:14:02 (GMT+09:00)

NZNEEDPA - Mon, 27 Oct 2025 21:36:19 GMT



66

HCD-GNX700/GNX800

8-5. CD  MECHANISM  DECK  SECTION-1
(CDM74KF-F1BD81A)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks

202

204

205
205

206

206207

207

208

208
209

201

206

212

213

206
215210

211
206

CD mechanism deck section-2201

203

216

M741

201 4-218-253-32 SCREW (M2.6), +BTTP
202 1-776-182-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (5 CORE)
203 1-687-134-12 MOTOR (TB) BOARD
204 4-243-815-01 TABLE (LOADING)
205 4-245-571-02 GEAR (STOPPER)

206 4-985-672-01 SCREW (+PTPWH M2.6), FLOATING
207 4-245-570-01 GEAR (JOINT)
208 4-245-572-01 BUSHING (GEAR)

209 1-687-132-12 SENSOR BOARD
210 4-243-820-01 GEAR (TABLE)

211 4-243-819-01 GEAR (GENEVA)
212 4-243-816-01 TRAY
213 4-243-823-01 BELT (TABLE)
215 4-243-821-01 PULLEY (TABLE)
216 3-231-598-01 SHEET (BA)

M741 A-1108-965-A MOTOR ASSY, TABLE (TABLE)

SYS SET

2022/07/23 22:14:02 (GMT+09:00)

NZNEEDPA - Mon, 27 Oct 2025 21:36:19 GMT



67

HCD-GNX700/GNX800

251

252

252

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

260

261

262 263

264

265

266
267

269281
270

255

272

273

273

274

274

275

275

276

282

280
268

273

273

272
279

272

272

255

255
255

255

M751

not supplied

not supplied

S711

278

251 1-471-035-11 MAGNET ASSY
252 4-218-253-52 SCREW (M2.6), +BTTP
253 1-687-669-12 SW BOARD
254 4-244-034-01 BELT (LOADING)
255 4-218-252-52 SCREW (+PTPWH M2.6), FLOATING

256 4-225-844-01 GEAR (LOADING A)
257 4-224-613-01 GEAR (SHAFT)
258 1-687-133-12 MOTOR (LD) BOARD
260 4-244-108-01 GEAR, SWING
261 4-224-609-01 GEAR (LOADING C)

262 4-224-608-01 COLLAR, SWING
263 3-016-533-11 WASHER (FR), STOPPER
264 4-224-611-01 GEAR (LOADING B)
265 4-224-606-01 GEAR (RV)
266 4-243-818-01 GEAR (U/D)

267 4-243-822-02 LEVER (LIFTER)

268 X-4955-774-2 PULLEY (SM) ASSY, CHUCKING
269 4-221-688-01 PULLEY (B), CHUCKING
270 X-2055-190-1 HOLDER (213) ASSY
272 4-227-549-11 INSULATOR

273 4-227-045-11 SPRING (INSULATOR), COIL
274 4-231-151-01 STOPPER (BU)
275 4-218-253-42 SCREW (M2.6), +BTTP
276 1-832-404-21 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (16 CORE)
278 A-4751-045-A CD BOARD, COMPLETE

0279 8-820-244-01 OPTICAL PICK-UP KSM-215DCP/C2NP
280 4-985-672-01 SCREW (+PTPWH M2.6), FLOATING
281 4-243-817-22 CHASSIS
282 3-087-053-01 +BVTP2.6 (3CR)
M751 A-4737-553-A MOTOR ASSY, LOADING (TABLE LOADING)

S711 1-477-680-12 ENCODER, ROTARY

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks Ref. No. Part No. Description Remarks

8-6. CD  MECHANISM  DECK  SECTION-2
(CDM74KF-F1BD81A)

SYS SET

2022/07/23 22:14:02 (GMT+09:00)

NZNEEDPA - Mon, 27 Oct 2025 21:36:19 GMT


	3bb9b74438b47fdf8696ae853279406a741386f5020aaf9847e679ff4ffe75eb.pdf
	HCD-GNX700/GNX800
	SPECIFICATIONS

	HCD-GNX700/GNX800
	EXPLODED VIEWS
	8-1. CASE (TOP), BACK PANEL SECTION
	8-2. FRONT PANEL SECTION-1
	8-3. FRONT PANEL SECTION-2
	8-4. CHASSIS SECTION
	8-5. CD MECHANISM DECK SECTION-1 (CDM74KF-F1BD81A)
	8-6. CD MECHANISM DECK SECTION-2 (CDM74KF-F1BD81A)




